City of Oxford

Regular Council Meeting
Oxford City Hall

June 11th, 2024

7:00 PM

Johnson called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM. Roll call was taken. Present: Reihman,
Johnson, Hennes, Volk, Walter. Absent: None.

Hennes motioned to approve the agenda as presented and Volk seconded. All ayes. Motion
carried.

Hennes motioned to approve the consent agendas and Volk seconded. All ayes. Motion
carried.

Public Hearing None.
Ordinances and/or Resolutions None

Mayors Report: Bryan Cooling is filling the spot until the next election. Currently still looking for
City attorney. Assistant Public Works Director Position created to phase out maintenance
worker position to include maintenance work and certifications and work along side Public works
Director looking towards the future when Public Works Director retires Assistant Public Works
Director can move into Public Works Director position.

Hennes Motioned to approve the posting of Assistant Public Works Director Position with
amendments requirements and adding of CDL requirement. Volk seconded. All ayes.

Engineer Report: Water sewer plant flood maps have been pushed to be released in 2025
which delays project. Council is concerned with project being delayed. Decided to move forward
with 4 tank system.

Bridge report, no soil boring report yet, no new updates on bridge.

Library Report: With book sale donations all the chairs were completely replaced in the library.
Summer reading program has kicked off with record numbers of attendees on all the programs.
Everything has been donated off the Summer Reading Program Amazon Wishlist, this list will
be updated as the summer continues with needs for the library programs.

Public Works: 3 after hour alarms, 1 water disconnect. Circulator pump 3 is now installed at the
water plant. Dog poop dispenser installed at Park.

Fire Report: None.
Committee Reports: None

Clerks Report: Taylor is set to attend multiple conferences and webinars for continuing
education. Walters motions to approve May clerks Report. Volk seconds. All ayes.

Other Business: Hennes Motioned to set the public hearing for adoption of ECICOG’s City of
Oxford comprehensive Plan 2024-2034 for July 9. Walters seconds. All ayes.



City Council Comments: Reihman will take the spot on ECICOG’s committee replacing Shawn

Murphys absence.

Public Comments: Volk has storm drain at personal residence that is lower than the road. He
will get with Public Works Director to fix.

Walters motioned to adjourn and Hennes seconded. All ayes. Motion Carried.

Adjourned at 8:32 PM.

Heather Johnson, Mayor

ATTEST:

Taylor Tvedte, City Clerk

*These are not official meeting minutes until approved by council.

June 2024 Accounts Payables
MidAmerican

Linn County

Johnson County Sheriff
Fully Loaded Aerial Displays
The Gazette

Portwood H3D Consulting
Superior Grading & Land
Leaf

US Postal Service

Us Cellular

Wulfekuhle

S. Siems

Penworthy

Southslope

Cedar Valley Humane
Johnson County Refuse
The Depot

Marco

Hawkeye Weld & Repair
Mid-American Research
Chem

ECICOG

VISA

Total

$
42.68
851.15
2760.33
5850
91.95
940
5574
65
110
77.04
17280
725
13
656.09
130
5494.5
610.5
30.05
358

925.62
60
3499.54
46144.45

Fund
general/roads
water/roads
general
general
general
water

general
general
general
water

sewer

water

library
general/sewer/water
general
general
roads/fire
library

Sewer

sewer
general



