City of Oxford Regular Council Meeting Oxford City Hall June 11th, 2024 7:00 PM

Johnson called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM. Roll call was taken. Present: Reihman, Johnson, Hennes, Volk, Walter. Absent: None.

Hennes motioned to approve the agenda as presented and Volk seconded. All ayes. Motion carried.

Hennes motioned to approve the consent agendas and Volk seconded. All ayes. Motion carried

Public Hearing None.

Ordinances and/or Resolutions None

Mayors Report: Bryan Cooling is filling the spot until the next election. Currently still looking for City attorney. Assistant Public Works Director Position created to phase out maintenance worker position to include maintenance work and certifications and work along side Public works Director looking towards the future when Public Works Director retires Assistant Public Works Director can move into Public Works Director position.

Hennes Motioned to approve the posting of Assistant Public Works Director Position with amendments requirements and adding of CDL requirement. Volk seconded. All ayes.

Engineer Report: Water sewer plant flood maps have been pushed to be released in 2025 which delays project. Council is concerned with project being delayed. Decided to move forward with 4 tank system.

Bridge report, no soil boring report yet, no new updates on bridge.

Library Report: With book sale donations all the chairs were completely replaced in the library. Summer reading program has kicked off with record numbers of attendees on all the programs. Everything has been donated off the Summer Reading Program Amazon Wishlist, this list will be updated as the summer continues with needs for the library programs.

Public Works: 3 after hour alarms, 1 water disconnect. Circulator pump 3 is now installed at the water plant. Dog poop dispenser installed at Park.

Fire Report: None.

Committee Reports: None

Clerks Report: Taylor is set to attend multiple conferences and webinars for continuing education. Walters motions to approve May clerks Report. Volk seconds. All ayes.

Other Business: Hennes Motioned to set the public hearing for adoption of ECICOG's City of Oxford comprehensive Plan 2024-2034 for July 9th. Walters seconds. All ayes.

City Council Comments: Reihman will take the spot on ECICOG's committee replacing Shawn Murphys absence.

Public Comments: Volk has storm drain at personal residence that is lower than the road. He will get with Public Works Director to fix.

Walters motioned to adjourn and Hennes seconded. All ayes. Motion Carried.

Adjourned at 8:32 PM.	
Heather Johnson, Mayor	

ATTEST:		
_		
	Taylor Tyedte, City Clerk	

^{*}These are not official meeting minutes until approved by council.

June 2024 Accounts Payables	\$	Fund
MidAmerican	42.68	general/roads
Linn County	851.15	water/roads
Johnson County Sheriff	2760.33	general
Fully Loaded Aerial Displays	5850	general
The Gazette	91.95	general
Portwood H3D Consulting	940	water
Superior Grading & Land	5574	general
Leaf	65	general
US Postal Service	110	general
US Cellular	77.04	water
Wulfekuhle	17280	sewer
S. Siems	725	water
Penworthy	13	library
Southslope	656.09	general/sewer/water
Cedar Valley Humane	130	general
Johnson County Refuse	5494.5	general
The Depot	610.5	roads/fire
Marco	30.05	library
Hawkeye Weld & Repair	358	Sewer
Mid-American Research		
Chem	925.62	sewer
ECICOG	60	general
VISA	3499.54	
Total	46144.45	